
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

MONDAY, JUNE 8, 2015 
 
Present:  Ald. Gentile (Chairman), Ciccone, Norton, Brousal-Glaser, Rice, Blazar, Fuller, and 
Lappin 
Also present:  Ald. Albright, Baker, Crossley, Danberg, Hess-Mahan, Johnson, Kalis, Leary, 
Lennon, Sangiolo, and Yates 
City staff present:  Maureen Lemieux (Chief of Staff/Chief Financial Officer), Dori Zaleznik 
(Chief Administrative Officer), Alex Valcarce (Deputy Commissioner of Public Buildings), 
Rafik Ayoub (Project Manager (Public Buildings Department), Alice Ingerson (Community 
Preservation Planner), Lisa Dady (Director of the History Museum), Maura O’Keefe (Assistant 
City Solicitor), Marie Lawlor (Assistant City Solicitor), Elaine Gentile (Director of 
Environmental Affairs), James Freas (Interim Director of Planning), Eve Tapper (Acting 
Associate Director of Planning), Liz Valenta (Housing Planner), Leo Brehm (Director of 
Information Technology; School Department), and David Wilkinson (Comptroller) 
 

REFERRED TO PROG & SERV, PUB FACILITIES, AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#118-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to acquire real property for 

municipal purposes at 15 Walnut Park, Newton more commonly referred to as Lot 
1B, as shown on a subdivision plan dated August 30, 2010 and recorded in 
Middlesex County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 746 of 2010, and for 
authorization to appropriate and expend fifteen million seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($15,750,000) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of 
purchasing the property.  [04/29/15 @ 12:01PM] 

 PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED 6-0 on 05/06/15; PUBLIC 
FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 on 05/06/15; FINANCE APPROVED 6-0 ON 
05/27/15 

 FULL BOARD RECOMMITTED TO FINANCE ON 06/01/15 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0-1 (Brousal-Glaser abstaining) 
 
NOTE: The item was recommitted to the Finance Committee at the June 1, 2015 Board of 
Aldermen meeting in order to continue discussion regarding possible PCB contamination and the 
appropriate remediation course if contamination is found.  The Board of Aldermen received the 
attached letter from His Honor the Mayor asking to amend the docket request from $15,750,000 
to $16,750,000.  Last week GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. took samples of the window glazing 
and caulk around the building’s windows to test them for asbestos and PCBs.  The testing found 
asbestos in the window glazing.  The PCB test results from the caulking will not be available 
until later in the week.  GZA also looked at some of the light fixtures in the building and the ones 
containing thinner light tubes were all marked as not containing PCBs.  Those light fixtures 
composed the majority of the lights in the school classrooms.  Other light fixtures contained light 
tubes that are wider and are not marked with the statement that they do not contain PCBs.  A 
number of light fixtures were not accessible and other lights were broken.  The plan is to replace 
any light ballasts that may contain PCBs or do not function.  The additional $1 million would be 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 2 
 
used to fund remediation for all rooms that will be occupied.  The current remediation plan 
includes remediation of the windows, cleaning of the entire building including vacuuming with a 
vacuum that has a HEPA filter to ensure that all asbestos is removed, and cleaning of air 
handling units.  The plan will require approval by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 
 
 Michael Feeney, Director, Indoor Air Quality Program at the Massachusetts Department 
of Public Health provided the Committee with information on the PCB issue.  Due to the age of 
the Aquinas building, there are likely PCBs in both the exterior and interior window caulking 
and in some of the light ballasts.  Mr. Feeney explained that if the interior caulking is intact it is 
not a threat for PCBs and the Department does not recommend removing it if it is intact.  The 
problem with removing the intact caulking is that it breaks up the caulking and releases PCBs 
into the air.  If the caulking is damaged, it should be tested and remediated.   
 
 Remediation could include window replacement, caulking encapsulation and/or deep 
cleaning of the building.  The EPA guidance regarding PCB remediation states that 
encapsulation works to minimize PCB exposure as long as there is not a high concentration of 
PCBs.  The Department of Public Health recommends that PCB testing take place after 
encapsulation and then thereafter every three years.  In addition, Mr. Feeney highlighted the 
importance of regularly cleaning and wiping down all surfaces within the buildings.  
 
 The light ballasts that contain PCBs, especially ones that are in disrepair or burnt out, 
should be replaced immediately.  If the bulbs are not changed, they will continue to heat up and 
release PCBs into the indoor air.  Mr. Feeney provided the attached information booklet 
addressing PCB-containing materials in schools.   
 
 Testing and remediation of PCBs in exterior caulking would fall under the jurisdiction of 
the State’s Department of Environmental Protection requirements and standards.  The City 
would have to evaluate the exterior caulking to determine how much there is, what shape it is in 
and whether it may have contaminated the soil.  If there were damage, it would be prudent for 
the City to test the soils around the building for PCBs.  If there is PCB contamination of the soil 
around the building, the Environmental Protection Agency could take the lead.  The site would 
become a reported Licensed Site Professional (LSP) clean-up location.  If the soil were 
contaminated, remediation would be the removal and replacement of the contaminated soil.  It is 
unlikely that remediation would require the removal of a large volume of soil.  The cost of 
disposal of contaminated soil is about $250 per ton.  It was pointed out that in the backside of the 
school there is fencing around the school and concrete between the fence and school.   
 
 It was pointed out that the Ransom Consulting, Inc. environmental site assessment for the 
Aquinas property included two recommendations to decrease the potential for future 
environmental problems.  The first recommendation is to check that the municipal sewer 
connections from the boiler room are allowed.  The second recommendation is to test the oil in 
the transformer and the elevator hydraulic fluid for PCBs.  Mr. Feeney responded to the second 
recommendation, as it was related to PCBs.  The oil and hydraulic fluid can be removed and the 
machinery cleaned to eliminate possible PCB exposure from those sources.   

 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 3 
 
 Randy Muse of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. spoke on the asbestos contamination.  
GZA was contacted last week and asked to do a walkthrough of the Aquinas school building.  
Mr. Muse stated that the interior finishes in the building are in very good condition.  The 
building will require a number of run of the mill replacements.  He believes that the City should 
do a comprehensive survey of the building after the purchase of the building to look at the roof, 
mechanicals, and building envelope.  Mr. Muse did the walkthrough with a focus on the 
windows, as they make up approximately 80% of the building’s exterior envelope.  The majority 
of the windows are in poor shape with flaking exterior and interior glazing.  Mr. Muse took 
testing samples from six different locations in close proximity to windows.  All of the samples 
contained asbestos.  The windows and any glazing that flaked into windowsills and classrooms 
needs to be abated.   
 
 There was concern that the ceiling and floor tiles may contain asbestos and require 
replacement.  Mr. Muse explained that all tiling is in great condition and currently there is no 
asbestos exposure risk associated with any of the tiles.   
 
 The City would need to use Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved removal, 
transport and disposal methods for asbestos abatement.  It makes sense to replace all of the 
windows because it is not practical to abate the glazing.  The asbestos remediation plan would 
require EPA approval.  The best course of action is for the City to replace all of the windows in 
the school space, before children occupy the building.  The replacement windows would need to 
be custom manufactured; therefore, the preschool program cannot move into the school in 
September.  Chief of Staff Maureen Lemieux was under the impression that the space intended 
for the preschool could be occupied in September if the windows in that space were replaced.  
Mr. Muse explained that it is not likely that the EPA would approve that type of plan but it is 
ultimately up to the EPA.  Several Aldermen felt that it was not appropriate for children to 
occupy the building if there was any chance of asbestos exposure, which Ms. Lemieux strongly 
agreed with.  Asbestos abatement is very heavily regulated to ensure that it is done as safely as 
possible.   
 
 The project will be broken into two phases.  The first phase will address the abatement of 
the school building for occupation by the preschool and second phase will be to renovate and 
abate the segregated convent portion of the building.  It was suggested that GZA do a 
walkthrough of the convent to ensure that there are no issues that require abatement before the 
school building can be occupied.  Ms. Lemieux agreed that it makes sense to do a walkthrough 
of the convent to understand what needs to be done in that section in terms of abatement.  Ms. 
Lemieux asked the School Administration to move forward with the RFP to lease additional 
classroom space for the preschool program.  It is her hope that they did move forward and have 
space for the upcoming school year.  There was a statement that it would not be in the best 
interest of preschool students to move mid-year to the Aquinas site.   
 
 Aldermen asked if the Administration would consider renegotiating with the sellers now 
that it is known that the building contains asbestos that requires abatement.  Ms. Lemieux 
responded that remediation costs would be part of the discussion with the sellers.  There was 
suggestion that the City consider adding inspection contingencies to the purchase and sales 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 4 
 
agreement to address any unknown circumstances.  The City could also add language to the 
purchase and sales agreement that the City is responsible for a certain amount of money for 
abatement and the seller is responsible for anything over that amount of money.   
 
 Several Aldermen asked that the cost and timeline for the window replacement be 
provided to the Board of Aldermen prior to its meeting on June 15, 2015.  It was also pointed out 
that even if there were no asbestos in the glazing for the windows, the plan has always been to 
replace all of the windows in the building.  There was also a request to provide a breakdown of 
how the Capital Improvement Plan will be impacted because of the required abatements for the 
Board of Aldermen meeting.  The Chair of Finance added that he hopes the Administration can 
provide some information on discussions with the seller regarding the abatement issues by the 
Board meeting.   
 
 Ald. Ciccone moved approval of the item with the amendment.  Ald. Blazar stated that he 
would be abstaining as he feels that the City can do everything for the requested $15,750,000 and 
if not, the Administration could come back for additional funding.  Other Committee members 
felt that it was not appropriate to increase the request at this time.  Ald. Ciccone withdrew his 
motion and Ald. Lappin moved approval of the request with the original appropriation of 
$15,750,000 from bonded indebtedness, which carried by a vote of seven in favor and one 
abstention.   
 

REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#103-15 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the 

appropriation of one million fifty-seven thousand dollars ($1,057,000) from the 
Community Preservation Fund to the control of the Director of Planning & 
Development, to create additional units of permanently affordable housing 
through the Newton Homebuyer Assistance Program, as described in the proposal 
submitted in March 2015.  04/13/15 @ 10:18 AM] 

 ZONING & PLANNING APPROVED 4-0-2 (Danberg, Sangiolo abstaining; 
Baker, Kalis not voting) on 06/08/15 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0-2 (Blazar, Norton abstaining) 
 
NOTE: The Committee met jointly with the Zoning and Planning Committee to discuss 
this request.   
 
 Community Preservation Committee Vice-chair Jim Robertson presented the request for 
$1,057,000 from the Community Preservation Fund to the Planning Department to create units of 
affordable housing through the Homebuyer Assistance Program.  The program goal is to assist 
first-time homebuyers with low to moderate income looking to purchase a home in Newton by 
providing a subsidy based on household size.  The program provides the buyer with assistance 
with down payments and closing costs.  When property is purchased using this program, the 
property becomes affordable in perpetuity.  When the property is resold, it must be sold to an 
income eligible buyer.  In order to qualify for the program, the homebuyer must have an annual 
income below 80 % of the regional median.  The approval of the funds will allow the program 
potentially to assist six homebuyers in a two-year timeframe.  The requested amount is greater 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 5 
 
than what was previously requested but housing prices have risen and the additional money will 
be used to increase maximum subsidies.  The Community Preservation Committee is supportive 
of the program as it is one of the better ways available to create affordable housing and 
unanimously recommended approval of the $1,057,000 in Community Preservation Act funding.   
 
 The Committee received the attached e-mail from Ald. Lennon regarding a municipal 
employee who recently applied for the Homebuyer Assistance Program but did not qualify for 
the program.  Ald. Lennon’s e-mail points out that when the program was established, one of the 
missions of the program was to help municipal employees afford housing in the City.  Acting 
Associate Director of Planning Eve Tapper explained that the program’s mission has changed.  
Although, municipal employees are not excluded from applying, the program does not 
specifically address City employees but does have a general Newton preference.  In addition, all 
applicants must have an annual income below 80 % of the regional median as determined by 
HUD.  The employee’s salary is above the 80%.   
 
 There was concern among members of both Committees regarding the program’s asset 
limits.  The concern was addressed in 2013 when the Board of Aldermen last approved 
Community Preservation Act funding for the Homebuyer Assistance Program.  The attached 
reports, a memorandum from the Law Department, and backup information provide all of the 
details related to the asset limit.  In addition, Community Preservation Planner Alice Ingerson 
provided the attached memorandum to address questions raised by the Committees. 
 
 There were some questions regarding trying different methods for creating affordable 
housing.  There are a limited number of programs that create affordable housing and this is one 
of the better programs available as it helps the greatest number of people purchase homes.  Since 
the adoption of the program, 36 units of affordable housing have been created.  It was explained 
that the program is one of a variety of ways that the City helps people with housing, such as 
rental programs and housing rehabilitation programs.  It was suggested that the City might want 
to look at using the Community Preservation Act funds to purchase property to rent to income 
eligible people instead of funding this program.  It was pointed out that the money would only 
purchase one or two units of housing, which is less than the six units that the Homebuyer 
Assistance Program would assist.   
 
 Ald. Ciccone moved approval in the Finance Committee, which carried by a vote of six 
in favor and two abstentions.  Ald. Hess-Mahan moved approval in the Zoning and Planning 
Committee, which carried by a vote four in favor and two abstentions.   
 
REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING, LAND USE AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#104-15 ALD. JOHNSON, LAREDO, AND GENTILE requesting a report from the 
Planning Department with the following information:  How many of the 
affordable units developed at Commonwealth Avenue, Pearl Street, and Eddy 
Street qualify to be included on the State’s Subsidized Housing Inventory List.  If 
a property is not currently on the list, what can be done to make it eligible.  
[04/09/15 @ 12:00PM] 

 ZONING & PLANNING HELD 6-0 (Baker, Kalis not voting) on 06/08/15 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 6 
 
ACTION: HELD 8-0 
 
NOTE: The Zoning and Planning Committee and Finance met jointly to discuss the item.  
The Chairs of both Committees were asked by the Law Department not to have a detailed 
discussion due to pending litigation.  Several Aldermen would like to know whether the 
properties mentioned in the docket item are included in the State’s Subsidized Housing Inventory 
List and, if not, why they are not included.  Ms. O’Keefe stated that she would bring the question 
back to the City Solicitor for an answer but was not comfortable discussing the question at the 
meeting, as she is not sure of the parameters of what can be discussed.  Ald. Yates moved hold 
on the item in the Zoning and Planning Committee and Ald. Lappin moved hold in the Finance 
Committee.  The motion to hold carried unanimously in both Committees.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#144-15 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the 

appropriation of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) from the Community 
Preservation Fund to the control of the Public Buildings Department, to complete 
the Museum Archives, Accessibility and Fire Suppression project, as described in 
the supplemental funding request submitted in April 2015.  [05/18/15 @ 3:51 
PM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 5-0-2 (Gentile and Lappin abstaining) 
on 06/03/15 

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 
NOTE: The above item is a request for $400,000 from the Community Preservation Fund 
to provide supplemental funding for the Museum Archives Project.  The substance of the project 
has been discussed a number of times over the past few years by the members of Public Facilities 
and Finance Committees.  The Public Facilities Committee discussed and approved the request 
for supplemental funds on Wednesday, June 3, 2015.  During the discussion in Public Facilities, 
concern was raised regarding the large amount contingency funds being provided as part of the 
project.   
 
 The budget includes approximately $105,000 in a contingency line item, $52,500 in a line 
item for the Public Buildings Department for any minor damage that Public Building employees 
could repair, and $15,000 for work by Jackson Homestead/Historic Newton employees, which 
amounts to about an 18% contingency on the construction costs.  The Chair of Finance asked 
that the contingency be reduced to 5% of the construction costs; however, the Public Buildings 
Department was concerned that a 5% contingency would not be enough to address unforeseen 
circumstances in a historical building.  Therefore, a compromise was reached and an additional 
5% of the project contingency was added to a Board of Aldermen contingency line item that 
would require Board approval before it is expended.  The City has been using a 5% contingency 
on all of its Public Building projects and the projects have been coming in on time and under 
budget.  The Chair feels it is important that the City remains consistent on contingency 
percentage for projects.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 7 
 
 The Chair confirmed that any work by the Public Buildings Department could be paid 
through the contingency funds.  Director Lisa Dady stated that the Museum staff and the Public 
Buildings Department staff would work out the details of how the museum is opened for 
contractors.  Ms. Dady feels that she can work around the removal of the $15,000 from the 
project budget.  
 
 Ald. Fuller moved approval of the items as amended by reducing the request to $306,509 
from Community Preservation Act Funds.  The revised budget for the project is attached.  The 
motion was approved unanimously.  Ms. Ingerson added that the Community Preservation 
Committee’s available funds report would continue to show the $400,000 in funds recommended 
but not appropriated.  Should the project require any additional funds, the Community 
Preservation Committee would expedite the request.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#132-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of two 

hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) from the Public Works Full Time 
Wages/Street Maintenance Account to the Public Works Electrical Equipment 
Account for the purpose of funding additional repair work required this year.  
[05/11/15 @ 4:18 PM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 on 06/03/15 
ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 
NOTE: Commissioner Turocy presented the request for a transfer from the Street 
Maintenance Salaries Account to the Electrical Equipment Account within the Department of 
Public Works budget to provide funding for a shortfall in the Electrical Equipment Repair and 
Maintenance Account.  The Transportation Division of Public Works was very aggressive this 
past summer and fall in improving and repairing traffic signals throughout the City.  There were 
a number of traffic signal knockdowns and repairs required because of the severe winter and 
traffic accidents.  The Traffic Division fell four months behind in tracking the repairs due to the 
winter.  Therefore, all of the money in the Electrical Equipment Repair and Maintenance 
Account has been spent.  The department requires an additional $200,000 to fund previous 
repairs and knockdowns and continue to fund repairs and knockdowns through June 30, 2015.  
The Commissioner explained immediate repair of traffic signals is required for vehicle and 
pedestrian safety.   
 
 There is money available in the Salaries Account due to vacancies within the Department.  
It was pointed out that the City will receive insurance payments for some of the traffic signal 
knockdowns but it will take some time to receive the payments.  The Electrical Equipment 
Repair and Maintenance Account were not increased for Fiscal Year 2016, but the Commissioner 
believes that the Traffic Division can manage with the allotted funds.  There was concern among 
the Committee members that the department spent money that it did not have.  The 
Commissioner explained that there was a delay in forwarding the invoices to the Budget 
Director; therefore, he was unaware that the account was overdrawn.  Either the invoices were 
held up in the Traffic Division or the contractor did not submit them in a timely fashion.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 8 
 
 Part of the issue with tracking and timely payment is related to the vacancy of the Traffic 
Engineer position, as that position is responsible for tracking the traffic signal work.  The 
Commissioner is interviewing candidates for the position in the upcoming week.  The Committee 
requested that the Commissioner inform the Traffic Division immediately when there is no 
available funding in accounts.   
 
 It was suggested that the Financial Audit Advisory Committee should discuss how to 
strengthening the internal controls within the Public Works Department.  The Chair of the 
Financial Audit Advisory Committee, Ald. Fuller, agreed that there should be discussion in that 
Committee.  With that, Ald. Ciccone moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#131-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of 

eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) from the Public Works Snow Overtime 
Account to the Public Works Vehicle Repairs Account for the purpose of funding 
additional repair work required due to the historic amount of snow this past 
winter.  [05/11/15 @ 4:18 PM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 6-0 (Gentile not voting) on 06/03/15 
ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 
NOTE: Commissioner Turocy presented the request to transfer $80,000 from the Snow 
Overtime Account to the Department of Public Works Expenses Account to address ongoing 
snow expenses related to vehicle rentals and vehicle repairs.  The Public Facilities Committee 
unanimously approved the request.  All of the overtime expenses incurred because of the winter 
have been paid and funds remain in the account.  Unfortunately, the Public Works Department 
cannot use salary funds for expenses; therefore, authorization by the Board of Aldermen to 
transfer the money is required.   
 
 Committee members asked if the Commissioner was aware of any other outstanding bills.  
Commissioner Turocy responded that the department would need to fund the repair of a number 
of fences located on City property.  The Parks and Recreation Department will handle the repair 
and bill the Public Works Department.  The Commissioner does not know the estimated costs of 
the fence repairs at this point.   
 
 Ald. Rice moved approval of the request, which carried by a vote of eight in favor and 
none opposed. 

 
REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#130-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) from Free Cash for the purpose of 
improving traffic signalization at several intersections throughout the City.   
PUBLIC SAFETY APPROVED 6-0-1 (Schwartz abstaining) on 06/03/15 

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 9 
 
NOTE: Public Works Director of Operations Shane Mark presented the request for 
$150,000 to relocate traffic signalization and crosswalk from Watertown Street at Capital Street 
to Watertown Street at Pearl Street.  Once the St. Jean’s School was closed, there was no longer 
a need for the signal and crosswalk at Capital Street and Watertown.  A number of pedestrians 
cross Watertown Street at Pearl Street and that number is expected to increase once the Aquinas 
building is in use.   
 
 The Administration is funding the project through Free Cash.  Chief of Staff Maureen 
Lemieux explained that she had hoped to fund a number of signalization projects through Free 
Cash; however much of the Free Cash was used to fund snow and ice removal due to the severe 
winter.  Ms. Lemieux goal is to use Free Cash for all projects with a cost of up to $150,000 
instead of bonding those projects.  The Committee understood the need for the relocation of the 
signals and Ald. Ciccone moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#129-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

two million dollars ($2,000,000) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of 
improving the traffic signals at several intersections in Auburndale and traffic 
improvements in Nonantum and Oak Hill, as well as other areas of the City.  
05/11/15 @ 5:00 PM] 
PUBLIC SAFETY APPROVED 6-0-1 (Schwartz abstaining) on 06/03/15 
FINANCE COMMITTEE SPLIT THE ITEM INTO PART A AND B 
(A) $1.2 MILLION FOR AUBURNDALE TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN 
ACTION: HELD 8-0 

(B) $800,000 FOR TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS AT VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY 

 APPROVED 7-0-1 (Fuller abstaining) 
 
NOTE: Commissioner Turocy presented the request to fund $2,000,000 in traffic signal 
and intersection improvements at a number of intersections in Auburndale and other locations in 
the City.  The Auburndale Project is estimated to cost $1.2 million dollars and includes 
geometric changes at intersections, which will require approval by the Public Facilities 
Committee before the funding is approved.  The Committee raised concern that delaying all of 
the funding would hold up the signal improvements in the other locations.   
 
 The Committee split the item into Part A for the $1.2 million for the Auburndale 
improvements and Part B for the remaining $800,000 to fund traffic improvements at other 
intersections in the City.  The Finance Committee held Part A and referred it to the Public 
Facilities Committee for discussion.  A motion to approve Part B was made and approved by a 
vote of seven in favor and one abstention with the understanding that the Public Safety and 
Transportation Committee would receive regular updates on the projects and if any of the 
improvements required approval by the Public Facilities Committee that they would be docketed.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 10 
 
#128-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to enter into a five-year 

contract for the curbside collection of solid waste and recyclables.  [05/11/15 @ 
4:30 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 6-0-2 (Gentile and Lappin abstaining) 
 
NOTE: Chief of Staff Maureen Lemieux, Commissioner of Public Works David Turocy 
and Director of Environmental Affairs Elaine Gentile presented the request for approval to enter 
into a five-year contract for automated trash and recyclables curbside collection with Waste 
Management.  The City has had a long-standing successful relationship with Waste 
Management.   
 
 During the contract negotiations, a four-day collection week was discussed but it would 
require the addition of a number of pieces of equipment, which would drive up the contract price.  
The charge for collection of overflow bags and extra carts was removed from the contract and 
Waste Management agreed to provide a Collections Chaser until 6 pm every collection day.  The 
City did attempt to negotiate a 2.5% flat increase each year; however, a 3.9% increase for the 
first year and a 3.5% increase for each year thereafter were negotiated.  The previous contract 
contained a 4% increase each year.  Elaine Gentile added that the driving factor for the increase 
in the Waste Management contract is due to increases in the truck driver salaries at Waste 
Management.  In addition, the City also negotiated a contract for disposal and incineration of 
trash with Wheelabrator of Milbury.  The Wheelabrator contract will save the City 
approximately $160,000 in the upcoming year.   
 
 The contract also includes a reduction in recycling to $16 per ton, which includes a cost 
ceiling.  The contract uses a blended rate for recycling, which brings the overall cost of the 
contract down.  All dumpster pickups were also itemized in the contract.  It is a very transparent 
contract and Ms. Gentile is pleased with the contract.   
 
 Committee members asked if there was any discussion regarding including properties 
that are currently required to provide for their own trash collection in the contract.  It is currently 
not part of the new contract due to additional cost of between $300,000 and $400,000; however, 
there are seven items listed as special provisions within the new contract that can be reopened 
during the length of the contract for further discussion including providing trash and/or recycling 
collection to the units that currently do not receive collection services from the City.  It was 
suggested that Aldermen may want to docket an item to further discuss adding the additional 
properties to the City trash and recyclable collection services.  Ald. Fuller moved approval, 
which carried by a vote of six in favor and two abstentions.   
 
#142-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept and expend the 

Edward J. Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of twenty-nine 
thousand nine hundred fourteen dollars and ten cents ($29,914.10) for the purpose 
of purchasing law enforcement equipment.  [05/27/15 @ 2:01 PM] 

ACTION: APPPROVED 8-0 
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 11 
 
NOTE: Police Captain Dennis Berube presented the request for acceptance of the Edward 
J. Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant for $29,914.10.  The grant will be used to by 6 
traffic signal emitters, 90 tactical flashlights, 9 vests and 4 shields to better equip police officers.  
Captain Berube introduced Lieutenant Spaulding, who found and applied for the grant.  Ald. 
Lappin moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 
#143-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) from Free Cash for fees relating to the 
transport and disposal of railroad ties in order to expedite the completion of the 
“Rail Trail Project.”  [05/27/15 @ 2:00 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 7-0-1 (Ciccone abstaining) 
 
NOTE:  Chief of Staff Maureen Lemieux presented the request for an appropriation of 
$20,000 from Free Cash to pay for the transport and disposal of the railroad ties that were 
removed as part of the “Rail Trail Project.”  Iron Horse removed the railroad ties and steel along 
the rail trail.  Iron Horse sold the steel and used the profits to fund another project leaving no 
money to remove and dispose of the railroad ties.  The ties remain along the side of the rail trail 
and the project cannot be completed until the ties are removed and the stone dust for the pathway 
spread.  The hope is that Iron Horse will provide the labor to spread the stone dust but if not the 
Department of Public Works will spread it.   
 
 In addition, the railroad ties contain creosote, which is a contaminant that requires proper 
disposal methods.  As Iron Horse cannot complete the project, and the City does not have the 
ability to transport and dispose of the ties, the City will need to fund the remainder of the project. 
The City will pay the hauler and disposer of the railroad ties directly and attempt to recoup the 
funds from the original contract through a contract amendment stipulated that the contractor will 
reimburse the City.   The Committee urged the administration to pursue reimbursement from 
Iron Horse for the removal and disposal of the railroad ties.   
 
 The Rail Trail Project has really brought the Upper Falls Community together.  There 
have been several cleanup projects along the pathway that have involved a large number of 
neighborhood volunteers.  The rail trail is a tremendous project that the whole community will 
benefit from.  With that Ald. Rice moved approval, which carried by a vote of seven in favor and 
one abstention.  Ald. Ciccone abstained as he feels that the City requires some projects to have 
community funding, while others do not require any community funding, which is not equitable.  
 
#145-15 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

one hundred twelve thousand nine hundred seventy-six dollars and sixty-one cents 
($112,976.61) from E-Rate Reimbursements Funds collected through May 2015 
for the purpose of school technology purchases.  [04/30/12 @ 5:08 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Brousal-Glaser not voting) 
 

NOTE:  School Department Director of Information Technology Leo Brehm presented the 
request to appropriate $112,976.61 received from E-Rate reimbursement funds collected during 
Fiscal Year 2015.  The funds will be used to upgrade information technology infrastructure at the 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
Monday, June 8, 2015 

PAGE 12 
 

elementary schools and a number of upgrades at the middle schools to leverage the new citywide 
fiber network.  The upgrades will increase the network performance between the schools and the 
internet and other resources, as well as improve network performance within each of the 
elementary schools.   
 
 Mr. Brehm informed the Committee that there are upcoming federal changes to how e-
rate reimbursement funds can be used.  The funds will be used to focus on Internet connectivity, 
which will result in a decrease in the e-rate reimbursement funds, as the schools are fully 
connected to the internet.  Ald. Lappin moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
  Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman 



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#118-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



#103-15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Community Preservation Committee 

Funding Recommendation for 
NEWTON HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM  

date: 11 June 2015 
from: Alice Ingerson, Community Preservation Program Manager 

to: The Honorable Board of Aldermen 
about: questions from 8 June 2015 Zoning & Planning and Finance joint meeting 

Resale Prices 
As a willing seller, an ordinary Newton homeowner who sells to a participant in Newton’s 
Homebuyer Assistance Program receives full market value. However, in return for the program’s 
financial assistance, the assisted buyer agrees to a permanent deed restriction limiting the 
home’s resale price to one based on regional incomes at the time of resale, rather than on 
regional real estate prices. The attached graphs show that historically, regional incomes have 
risen much more slowly than regional housing prices. Since prices for permanently restricted 
units track the incomes graph rather than the housing price graph, the very few assisted buyers 
in Newton who have resold their deed-restricted homes have not received a windfall. 

Asset Limits 
In 2013, the Board accepted the Newton Law Dept.’s recommendation to follow state guidelines 
by limiting assisted homebuyers’ assets to $75,000. One goal of this policy is to ensure that 
temporary hardships, such as the loss of a job or a serious illness, will not immediately lead to 
the threat of foreclosure for these moderate-income households. To the best of my knowledge, 
no unit subsidized through Newton’s Homebuyer program has ever been foreclosed on. 
The Law Dept.’s 3-page May 2013 memo on this issue, written at the Board’s request, plus 
additional background in the 2-page CPC recommendations from 2013 and 2015, are on the 
CPC’s webpage for this project:  www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/projects/homebuyer.asp  

Subsidy Comparisons with Other Housing Projects 
Finally, I have also attached a table comparing per-unit and per-bedroom public subsidies for the 
Homebuyer Assistance Program and other affordable housing projects recently funded in 
Newton.  Even with the currently requested higher subsidy limits, the Homebuyer program 
remains a very cost-effective option for creating permanently affordable housing. 

 
 
 

website   www.newtonma.gov/cpa 
contact  Alice E. Ingerson, Community Preservation Program Manager  

email  aingerson@newtonma.gov     phone  617.796.1144 

City of Newton 
 

 
Setti D. Warren 

Mayor 
 

City of Newton, Massachusetts 
Department of Planning and Development 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

Telephone 
(617) 796-1120 

Telefax 
(617) 796-1142 

TDD/TTY 
(617) 796-1089 

www.newtonma.gov 
 

James Freas 
Acting Director  

DOCKET 
103-15 

#103-15

http://www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/projects/homebuyer.asp
mailto:aingerson@newtonma.gov


       1985                1989                1993                  1997                 2001                 2005                  2010                 2014  

Housing Prices in Greater Boston, 1985-2015 
Case-Schiller Index (3-month Rolling Average Resale Prices, Adjusted for Improvements) 

 

Source: http://us.spindices.com/indices/real-estate/sp-case-shiller-ma-boston-home-price-index 

1 www.newtonma.gov/cpa 

incomes data on next 
slide begin here 

Household Income in Greater Boston, 2002-2012 
Adjusted for Inflation 

Source:  http://kevinsprong.com/projects/bostonhousing/ 
Income and housing data from the American Community Survey (U.S. Census), Inflation data from BLS.gov  

2 www.newtonma.gov/cpa 

(Regional incomes shown for the period to the right of the dotted line on the previous graph of housing prices.)  

Permanent affordability restrictions set resale prices for units purchased through the Newton 
Homebuyer Assistance Program based on regional median incomes at the time of resale, rather 
than on regional housing prices. 

#103-15



N
o.
 o

f 
U

ni
ts

Pe
r‐

U
ni

t 
Co

st

Al
l N

ew
to

n‐
Co

nt
ro

lle
d 

Pu
bl

ic
 F

un
ds

N
o.
 o

f 
Af

fo
rd

ab
le
 

U
ni

ts

Al
l N

ew
to

n‐
Co

nt
ro

lle
d 

Pu
bl

ic
 F

un
ds

N
o.
 o

f 
Be

dr
oo

m
s

Al
l N

ew
to

n‐
Co

nt
ro

lle
d 

Pu
bl

ic
 F

un
ds

20
03

O

N
ew

to
n 

Ho
m

eb
uy

er
 

As
sis

ta
nc

e 
Pr

og
ra

m
 ‐ 

pr
op

os
ed

 2
01

5

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
kn

ow
n

in
 a

dv
an

ce
, e

st
. 

$2
.5

m
 fo

r t
ar

ge
t

no
. o

f u
ni

ts
 (6

)?

6

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
kn

ow
n

 in
 a

dv
an

ce
, 

es
t. 

av
er

ag
e 

$4
25

,0
00

?

$1
,5

45
,3

48
6

$2
57

,5
58

15
$1

03
,0

23

20
15

R
W

es
t N

ew
to

n
$1

,1
44

,0
29

2
$5

72
,0

15
$1

,0
69

,0
29

2
$5

34
,5

15
5

$2
13

,8
06

20
14

R
W

es
t N

ew
to

n
$2

,9
82

,8
14

7
$4

26
,1

16
$1

,8
53

,8
58

7
$2

64
,8

37
15

$1
23

,5
91

20
12

R
N

ew
to

nv
ill

e
$1

,1
15

,2
50

2
$5

57
,6

25
$9

45
,2

50
2

$4
72

,6
25

5
$1

89
,0

50

20
11

R
N

ew
to

n 
Co

rn
er

$1
,3

70
,0

00
3

$4
56

,6
67

$1
,1

45
,0

00
3

$3
81

,6
67

6
$1

90
,8

33

20
10

R
Au

bu
rn

da
le

$9
50

,0
00

2
$4

75
,0

00
$6

75
,0

00
2

$3
37

,5
00

5
$1

35
,0

00

20
09

O
Au

bu
rn

da
le

$5
,3

22
,0

27
10

$5
32

,2
03

$3
,0

86
,7

27
10

$3
08

,6
73

29
$1

06
,4

39

CO
M

M
U

N
IT

Y 
HO

U
SI

N
G 

in
 N

EW
TO

N
, M

as
sa

ch
us

et
ts

Pu
bl

ic
 F

un
di

ng
 o

f R
ec

en
t P

ro
je

ct
s i

n 
Re

ve
rs

e 
Ch

ro
no

lo
gi

ca
l O

rd
er

N
ei

gh
bo

rh
oo

d
Pe

r‐
U

ni
t F

un
di

ng

O = Ownership
R = Rental

la
st
 u
pd

at
ed

 9
 Ju

ne
 2
01

5,
 A
. I
ng

er
so
n

Ye
ar
 

Fi
rs

t 
Fu

nd
ed

Fu
ll 

Pr
oj

ec
t 

Fu
ll‐

Pr
oj

ec
t 

Fu
nd

in
gTO

TA
L 

N
EW

TO
N
‐C

O
N

TR
O

LL
ED

 P
U

BL
IC
 F

U
N

DI
N

G 
**

(a
ffo

rd
ab

le
 u

ni
ts
 o

nl
y)

TO
TA

L 
DE

VE
LO

PM
EN

T 
CO

ST
(in

cl
ud

in
g 

an
y 

m
ar

ke
t‐r

at
e 

un
its
 &
 c

os
ts
 

fin
an

ce
d 

pr
iv

at
el

y 
‐ b

an
k 

lo
an

s,
 e

tc
.)

Pe
r‐

Be
dr

oo
m
 F

un
di

ng
Pe

r‐
U

ni
t C

os
t

**
  I

nc
lu

de
s f

un
ds
 fr

om
 N

ew
to

n'
s i

nc
lu

sio
na

ry
 zo

ni
ng

 o
rd

in
an

ce
, N

ew
to

n 
CP

A 
pr

og
ra

m
, a

nd
 N

ew
to

n'
s f

ed
er

al
 p

ro
gr

am
s (

CD
BG

 o
r H

O
M

E)
.

#103-15



6/5/2015

HISTORIC NEWTON/JACKSON HOMESTEAD ARCHIVES REVISED PROJECT BUDGET 

BUDGET ORGN ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET

21B11504 5301 CONSULTANTS 183,213$             
21B11504 5825 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 789,037$             
21B11504 5274 STORAGE/MOVING 14,000$                
21B11504 58FFE FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIP 47,700$                
21B11504 5795 CONTINGENCY 39,452$                
21B11504 5793 BOA CONTINGENCY** 39,452$                

TOTAL PROJECT COST 1,112,854$          

LESS PREVIOUS CPA FUNDING (37,500)$              
LESS PREVIOUS CPA FUNDING (63,845)$              
LESS PREVIOUS CPA FUNDING (641,000)$            

SUB TOTAL 370,509$             

LESS JACKSON HOMESTEAD CONTRIBUTION* (64,000)$              

ADDITIONAL CPA PROJECT FUNDING 306,509$             

* JACKSON HOMESTEAD PROJECT FUNDING BREAKDOWN TOTAL

ANONYMOUS 24,000.00$       
NEWTON HISTORY MUSEUM FUNDRAISING 40,000.00$       

TOTAL JACKSON HOMESTEAD FUNDING 64,000.00$       

** Approval by the Board of Alderman is required before funds are  transferred from the BOA Contingency line item.

#144-15


	06-08-15 Finance Report
	06-08-15 Amendment Request
	DPH PCB Information Booklet
	Asset Limitation Information
	15Jun11 Homebuyer Assist CPC staff to BoA
	06-05-15 Revised Budget



